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Tosaerba con conducente a piedi - MANUALE DI ISTRUZIONI
ATTENZIONE: prima di usare la macchina, leggere attentamente il presente libretto.
Hocauyka c nanpaeeH Bogad - YITbTBAHE 3A YINOTPEBA
BHHMAHME: npeau ga M3anon3saTe MallMHaTa NPOYETETE BHUMATENHO HACTORAWATA HHHHKA,
Kosilica na guranje - UPUTSTVO ZA UPOTREBU

PAZNJA: prije nego &to koristite ovu masinu, parillim procitajte prirvuénif S uputama.
Sekacka se stojici obsluhou - NAVOD K POUZITI

UPOZORNENI: pfed poutitim stroje si pozomé preététe tento navod k pouziti.
Pleneklipper betjent af gdende personer - BRUGSANVISNING
ADVARSEL: lzs instruktionsbogen omhyggeligt igennem, for du tager denne maskine i brug.
Handgefiihrter Rasenmaher - GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG
ACHTUNG: vor inbetriebnahme des geréts die gebrauchsanleitung aufmerksam lesen.
XAookomTikn pnxavn pe opBio xewprotny - OAHIMEZ XPHZIMZ
NPOZOXH: mpiv ¥pNTIHOMOINTETE TO Pn)avnua, SlufacTe MPOCEKTIKA TO Mapov eYYEIpbI0.
Pedestrian controlled lawnmower - OPERATOR’'S MANUAL
WARNING: read thoroughly the instruction booklet before using the machine.

Cortadora de pasto con operador de pie - MANUAL DE INSTRUCCIONES
ATENCION: antes de utilizar la maquina, leer atentamente el presente manual.

Seisva juhiga muruniitja - KASUTUSJUHEND

TAHELEPANU: enne masina kasutamist lugeda tihelepanelikult antud kasutusjuhendit.

Kévellen ohjattava ruohonleikkuri - KAYTTOOHJEET
VAROQITUS: lue kayttdopas huolellisesti ennen koneen kayttoa.
Tondeuse a gazon a conducteur a pied - MANUEL D'UTILISATION
ATTENTION: lire attentivement le manuel avant d'utiliser cette machine.
Ruc¢no upravljana kosilica trave - PRIRUCNIK ZA UPORABU
POZOR: prije uporabe stroja, pailjivo procitajte ovaj priruénik. o
Gyalogvezetésii flinyirogép - HASZNALATI UTASITAS
FIGYELEM! a gép hasznélata eldit olvassa el figyelmesen a jelen kézikonyvet.
io uperaturlaus vamuma vejapjové - NAUDOJIMO INSTRUKCIJOS
M engl i perskaityti ] naudotojo vadova.
v,a aliena plaujmasina
LI ETOSAN:QS INSTRUKCIJA - uzmanisu: pirms aparata lietoSanai ripigi izlasiet
doto instrukciju.
TpeBoKoca4Kka co onepatop Ha Ho3e - Y[NATCTBA 3A YINOTPEBA
BHHMAHME: npo4MTajTe ro BHHMaTeNHO 0Ba YyNaTCTEO NPej Aa ja HOPHCTHTE MallWHaTa,
Lopend bediende grasmaaier - GEBRUIKERSHANDLEIDING
LET OP: vooraleer de machine te gebruiken, dient men deze handleiding aandachtig te lezen.
Handfort gressklipper - INSTRUKSJONSBOK
ADVARSEL: les denne bruksanvisningen noye for du bruker maskinen.
Kosiarka prowadzona przez operatora pieszego
INSTRUKCJE OBSEUGI - osTRzEZENIE: przed uzyciem maszyny, nalezy uwaznie
przeczytaé niniejszg instrukcje. _
Corta-relvas para operador apeado - MANUAL DE INSTRUCOES
ATENGAO: antes de usar a maquina, leia atentamente o presente manual.
Masina de tuns iarba cu conducator pedestru
MANUAL DE INSTRUCTIUNI - ATENTIE: inainte de a utiliza magina, cititi cu
atentie manualul de fata.
Fa30HOKOCHNKA C NelexoAHbIM ynpaBaeHuem
PYKOBOACTBO MO 3KCNNYATALMIA - BHUMAHME: npesae uem
nonL30BaTLCA D‘EQP'ﬂJ,ﬂHEHHEH, BHHMATENBHO I'IPﬂ":ITI'I'I'E 3To P"I'HDBDACTHE no IHCNAYaTalHK.
Kosacka so stojacou obsluhou - NAVOD NA POUZITIE
UPOZORNENIE: pred pougitim stroja si pozorne precitajte tento navod.
Kosilnica za stojeéega delavca - PRIROCNIK ZA UPORABO
POZOR: preden uporabite stroj, pazljivo preberite priroénik z navodili.
Kosacica na guranje - PRIRUCNIK SA UPUTSTVIMA
PAZNJA: pre koris¢enja masine pazljivo procitati ovaj priruénik.
Forarledd grasklippare - BRUKSANVISNING
VARNING: lds igenom hela detta héfte innan du anvinder maskinen.

Ayak kumandali ¢im bigme makinesi - KULLANIM KILAVUZU

DIKKAT: makiney: kullanmadan énce talimatlar igeren kilavuzu dikkatle okuyun.
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ITALIANO - Istruzioni Originali ............cooooiiii e e e e e
BEBJ/ITAPCHW - MHCTPYHUMA 38 EHCMMOATALMA  .eeeeeeeiieieeeeeeeeaeeeevesieessensnsnnssnsnnees e eensaneeenss
BOSANSKI - Prijevod originalnih UpULa ........oiiii e et ee e araea e
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HRVATSKI - Prijevod originalnih UPULA. ..........ooiiiiiiiiiiiii et
MAGYAR - Eredeti hasznélati utasita'Mit’a nSiO ...............................................
LIETUVISKAI - Originaliy instrukcijy vertimas ................... e e
LATVIESU - Instrukciju tulkojums no original valodas .............ccccceeeveereeeveeeeeceeeeceee e
MAKEAOHCHM - MpeBoa Ha OPUrMHANHUTE YMATCTBA ..ocoieiieiiuimuiniineirsieeseesesaeeaseessssssmmsmmnsseeenes
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MCS 504

] DATI TECNICI PRO Handle ";2"5::
Series
[2] | Potenza nominale * kW 1,55+ 3,3 252 + 3,82
. ) . . 2800+100 = | 2800+100 =
* -1
[3] | Velocita mass. di funzionamento motore min 59002100 5000100
[4] | Peso macchina * kg 26 + 40 35 + 41
[5] | Ampiezza di taglio cm 48 51
[6] | Livello di pressione acustica dB(A) 79,5 79
[7] | Incertezza di misura dB(A) 2.1 1,24
[8] | Livello di potenza acustica misurato dB(A) 93 92
[7]1 | Incertezza di misura dB(A) 0,73 0,83
[9] | Livello di potenza acustica garantito dB(A) 94 93
[10] | Livello di vibrazioni m/s? 4,6 1,5
[7] | Incertezza di misura m/s? 1,9 0,37
[10] | Livello di vibrazioni ** m/s? 2 2,3
[7] | Incertezza di misura M—a—H-S—iTé 0,53 0,33
Dimensioni: -
1420 1460
(11| ::?g:sjif mm 540 545
9 1115 1120
- altezza
. . " ) . 81004138/0
[12] | Codice dispositivo di taglio 81004146/0 81004139/0
[13] | Accessori .
[14] | Kit *Mulching” -

* Per il dato specifico, fare riferimento a quanto indicato nell’etichetta di identificazione della
macchina.

** con “Anti Vibration System”




[1] BG - TEXHMHECKH A AHHH
[2] HoMHHaNHA MOWHOET *
[3] MaKckmanHa cHopocT
Ha DYHKUMOHWPAHE Ha ABuraTena *
[4] Terno Ha mawwnHaTa *
[5] LLnpoymHa Ha KOCEHE
[6] H1BO Ha 3BYHOBO HANAraHe
[7] HecurypHOCT Ha M3MepBaHe
[8] MamepeHo HHBO HA AHYCTHYHA MOWHOCT
[9] TapaHTHpaHo HUBO HA AHYCTHYHA MOWHOCT
[10] Hweo Ha BHOpaumK
[11] Pasmepu (AbAMHHA/WMPHHA/BUCO4MHA)
[12] Hog Ha MHCTDYMEHTA 38 PA3AHE
[13] Akcecoapu
[14] Habop 3a “Mulching”

* 3a cneurdMyHH JaHHK, BUXTE NOCOYEHOTO HA

WABHTHPMHALUWMOHHUA ETHHET HA MaLLKHATA.
** ¢ “Anti Vibration System”

[1] BS - TEHNICKI PODACI

[2] Mazivnasnaga *

[3] Maks. brzina rada motora *

[4] TeZina masine *

[5] Sirina kosenja

[6] Razina zvuénog pritiska

[7] Mjerna nesigurnost

[8] Izmjerena razina zvuéne snage
[9] Garantovana razina zvuéne snage
[10] Razina vibracija

[11] Dimenzije (duZina/Sirina/visina)
[12] Sifra rezne glave

[13] Dodatna oprema

[14] Pribor za maléiranje

* Za specifiéni podatak, pogledajte
sto je navedeno na identifikacijskoj

naljepnici masine.
** 5 "Anti Vibration System”

[1] CS - TECHNICKE PARAMETRY

[2] Jmenavity vwkon*

[3] Maximalni rychlost éinnosti motoru *
[4] Hmotnost stroje *

[5] Sitka seceni

[6] Uroven akustického tiaku

[7] Mepfesnost méfeni

[8] Urove zaruéeného akustického

[9] Urover zaruéeného akustického vykonu
[10] Uroven vibraci

[11] Rozméry (delka/3itka/vyska)

[12] Kod sekaciho zafizeni

[13] Prisludenstvi

[14] Sada pro Muléovani

* Ohledné uvedeného (daje vychazejte z
hodnoty uvedene na identifikacnim stitku

stroje.
** 5 "Anti Vibration System”

[1] DA - TEKNISKE DATA

[2] Nominel effekt*

[3] Motorens maks. driftshastighed *
[4] Maskinens vaegt *

[5] Klippebredde

[6] Lydtryksniveau

[7] Maleusikkerhed

[8] Malt lydeffektniveau

[9] Garanteret lydeffektniveau
[10] Vibrationsniveau

[11] Mal (lzengde/bredde/hejde)
[12] Sksereanordningens varenr
[13] Tilbeher

[14] Seet til “mulching”

* For disse data henvises til hvad
der er angivet pa maskinens

identifikationsmeaerkat.
** med “Anti Vibration System”

[1] DE - TECHNISCHE DATEN

[2] Nennleistung *

[3] Max. Betriebsgeschwindigkeit
des Motors *

[4] Maschinengewicht *

[5] Schnittbreite

[6] Schalldruckpegel

[7] Messungenauigkeit

[8] Gemessener Schallleistungspegel

[9NG tigrier leistungspegel
i salm (e
[M] Abme ef (L eife/Moh

[12] Nummer Schneidwerkzeug
[13] Zubehbr
[14] “Mulching-Kit”

* Fiir die genaue Angabe nehmen Sie bitte

auf das Typenschild der Maschine Bezug.
** mit “Anti Vibration System”

[1] EL-TEXNIKA XAPAKTHPIZTIKA

[2] OvopaoTikn oy g *

[3] Mey. TayutnTa Aeroupyiag KivrTrpa *
(4] Bapog pnxavnuatog*

[5] NAatoc komrc

[6] ZTABun akouoTIKNg mieang

[7]] ABeBadTnTa péTpnang

(8] MeTpnuévn oTdBUN aKOLOTIKNG 1o)X 00g
[9] Eyyunuévn oTaBun akouoTIKNG 1ox0og
[10] Eninedo kpobaouwy

[11] AwaoTaoeig (prkog/mAdrog/ipog)

[12] Kwdikdc ouoTripatog Kommig

[13] EEapmiiuara

[14] Zet “Mulching” (WiAotepayiouo)

* [Ma To CUYKEKPIUEVO OTOIXEID, EAEYVETE
T 600 avaypadovTal oTnVv ETIKETA
MpoodloplopoU TOU UNxaviuaTocs.

** pe “Anti Vibration System”

[1] EN - TECHNICAL DATA

[2] Rated voltage®

[3] Max. motor operating speed *

[4] Machine weight *

[5] Cutting width

[6] Acoustic pressure level

[7] Measurement uncertainty

[8] Measured acoustic power level
[9] Guaranteed acoustic power level
[10] Vibration level

[11] Dimensions (length/width/height)
[12] Cutting means code

[13] Attachments

[14] Mulching Kit

* Please refer to the data indicated on
the machine's identification label for

the exact figure.
** with “Anti Vibration System”

[1] ES - DATOS TECNICOS

[2] Potencia nominal *

[3] Velocidad max. de funcionamiento
motor *

[4] Peso maquina *

[5] Amplitud de corte

[6] Nivel de presion acustica

[7] Incertidumbre de medida

[8] Nivel de potencia acustica medido

[9] Nivel de potencia acustica garantizado

[10] Nivel de vibraciones

[11] Dimensiones (longitud/anchura/altura)

[12] Codigo dispositivo de corte

[13] Accesorios

[14] Kit para *Mulching”

* Para el dato especifico, hacer referencia a
lo indicado en la etiqueta de identificacion

de la maquina.
** con "Anti Vibration System”

[1] ET - TEHNILISED ANDMED
[2] Nominaalvdimsus *

[3] Mootori tddtamise maks. kiirus *
[4] Masina kaal *

[5] Loikelaius

[6] Helirdhu tase

[7] M&odtemadramatus

[8] Moaddetud miravoimsuse tase
[9] Garanteeritud mlravoimsuse tase
[10] Vibratsioonide tase

[11] Madtmed (pikkus/laius/kdrgus)
[12] Loikeseadme kood

[13] Lisaseadmed

[14] "Multsimis” komplekt

* Konkreetse info jaoks viidata masina

identifitseerimisetiketil margitule.
** koos "Anti Vibration System”




[1] FI- TEKNISET TIEDOT

[2] Nimellisteho *

[3] Moottorin maksimaalinen
toimintanopeus *

[4] Laitteen paino *

[5] Leikkuuleveys

[6] Akustisen paineen taso

[7] Mittauksen epavarmuus

[8] Mitattu danitehotaso

[9] Taattu Aanitehotaso

[10] Tarinataso

[11] Koko (pituus/leveys/korkeus)

[12] Leikkuuvélineen koodi

[13] Lisdvarusteet

[14] Silppuamisvarusteet

* Maarattya arvoa varten, viittaa
laitteen tunnuslaatassa annettuihin
tietoihin.

** kanssa “Anti Vibration System”

[1] FR- CARACTERISTIQUES TECHNIQUES
[2] Puissance nominale®

[3] Vitesse max. de fonctionnement du moteur*
[4] Poids machine*

[5] Largeur de coupe

[6] Niveau de pression acoustique

[7] Incertitude de la mesure

[8] Niveau de puissance acoustique mesuré
[9] Niveau de puissance acoustique garanti
[10] Niveau de vibrations

[11] Dimensions (longueur / largeur / hauteur)
[12] Code organe de coupe

[13] Equipements

[14] Kit “Mulching”

* Pour la valeur spécifique, se référer 4 ce qui
est indique sur la plaque d'identification de

la machine.
** avec "Anti Vibration System"

[1] HR - TEHNICKI PODACI

[2] Nazivna snaga®

[3] Maks. brzina rada motora®

[4] TeZina stroja®

[5] Sirina ko&nje

[6] Razina zvuénog tlaka

[7] Mjerna nesigurnost

[8] lzmjerena razina zvuéne snage
[9] Zajaméena razina zvuéne snage
[10] Razina vibracija

[11] Dimenzije (duzina/sirina/visina)
[12] Sifranoza

[13] Dodatna oprema

[14] Komplet za “malé&iranje”

* Specifiéni podatak pogledajte na

identifikacijskoj etiketi stroja.
s "Anti Vibration System”

[1] HU - MUSZAKI ADATOK

[2] Nevleges teljesitmeny *

[3] A motor max. Uzemi sebessége *

[4] Ageptomege *

[5] Munkaszélesseg

[6] HangnyomaAasszint

[7] Mérésibizonytalansag

[8] Mert zajteljesitmeny szint

[9] Garantalt zajteljesitmeny szint

[10] Vibracidszint

[11] Méretek (hosszlsag/szélesség/
magassaq)

[12] Vagoegyseg kddszama

[13] Tartozékok

[14] Mulcsozd” készlet”

* A pontos adatot lasd a gép azonositd

adattablajan.
a "Anti Vibration System”

-

[1] LT-TECHNINIAI DUOMENYS

[2] Vardine galia *

[3] Maksimalus variklio veikimo greitis *
[4] |renginio svoris”

[5] Pjovimo plotis

[6] Garso slégio lygis

[7] Matavimo paklaida

[B] ISmatuotas garso galios lygis

[9] Garantuojamas garso gallus lygis

MRSk

[13] Priedai
[14] Muléiavimo® rinkinys

* Konkretlds specifiniai duomenys
yra pateikti jrenginio identifikavimo
etiketéje.

* su "Anti Vibration System”

-

[1] LV - TEHNISKIE DATI

[2] Nominala jauda *

[3] Maks. dzingja griesanas atrums *

[4] MaSinas svars *

[5] Plausanas platums

[6] Skanas spiediena limenis

[7] Mérfjumu klida

[8] lzméritais skanas intensitates
limenis

[9] Garantétais skanas intensitates
limenis

[10] Vibraciju limenis

[11] lzméri (garums/platums/augstums)

[12] Griezéjierices kods

[13] Piederumi

[14] MulééSanas” komplekts

* Preciza vértiba ir noradita masinas
identifikacijas datu plaksnité.
** ar "Anti Vibration System”

[1] MK - TEXHU4KW NOAATOLM
[2] HomuHanHa mokHocT*
[3] MaxcumanHa 6panHa npu paboTa
Ha MoTopoT*
[4] TemuHa Ha MawmKHaTa *
[5] O6em Ha Hocetbe
[6] HHBO Ha aHYCTHYEH NPHTHUCOK
[7] OTtcranysame of Mepersata
[8] M3mepeHo HUBO Ha AHYCTUYHA MOHHOCT
[9] MapaHTWUPAHD HUBO HA AHYCTHYHA MOKHOCT
[10] Hueo Ha BuBpaLmK
[11] AxMeH3MM (J0NHHHA/WHPHHA/BUCHHA)
[12] Hoa Ha ypepoT 3a cevetse
[13] AononHMTenHa onpema
[14] Homnner 3a Menetse”

* 3a ogpepdeH NOAATOH, NpOBEpeTe Aanu
MCTHOT @ NOCOYEH Ha eTHHeTaTa 3a

HaeHTHQHHALM]a Ha MaWKHaTa
** co "Anti Vibration System”

[1] NL - TECHNISCHE GEGEVENS

[2] Mominaal vermogen *

[3] Maximale snelheid voor de werking

van de motor *

[4] Gewicht machine *

[5] Maaibreedte

(6] Niveau geluidsdruk

[7] Meetonzekerheid

(8] Gemeten akoestisch vermogen

[9] Gewaarborgd akoestisch vermogen

[10] Niveau trillingen

[11] Afmetingen (lengte/breedte/

hoogte)

[12] Code snij-inrichting

[13] Toebehoren

[14] Kit “Mulching”

* Voor het specifiek gegeven, verwijst
men naar wat aangegeven is op het

identificatielabel van de machine.
** met “Anti Vibration System”

[1] NO - TEKNISKE DATA

[2] Nominell effekt *

[3] Motorens maks driftshastighet *

[4] Maskinvekt *

[5] Klippebredde

[6] Lydtrykkniva

[7] Maleusikkerhet

[8] Malt lydeffektniva

[9] Garantert lydeffektniva

[10] Vibrasjonsniva

[11] Mal (lengde/bredde/hoyde)

[12] Artikkelnummer for
klippeinnretning

[13] Tilbeher

[14] Mulching-sett

* For spesifikk informasjon,
se referansen pa maskinens

identifikasjonsetikett.
** med "Anti Vibration System”




[1] PL - DANE TECHNICZNE

[2] Moc znamionowa *

[3] Maks. predkosé obrotowa silnika *

[4] Masa maszyny *

[5] Szerokosc koszenia

[6] Poziom ci$nienia akustycznego

[7] Blad pomiaru

[8] Poziom mocy akustycznej zmierzony

[9] Gwarantowany poziom mocy akustycznej
[10] Poziom wibracji

[11] Wymiary (dlugosc/szerokosc/wysokosc)
[12] Kod agregatu tngcego

[13] Akcesoria

[14]) Zestaw mulczujacy

* Weelu uzyskania konkretnych danych,
nalezy sie odniesc do wskazowek
zamieszczonych na tabliczce identyfikacyjnej

maszyny.
z “Anti Vibration System”

-

[1] PT-DADOS TECNICOS

[2] Poténcia nominal *

[3] Velocidade max. de funcionamento
motor *

[4] Peso da maquina *

[5] Amplitude de corte

[6]) Nivelde pressao acustica

[7] Incerteza de medigao

[8] Nivel de poténcia acustica medido

[9] Nivel de poténcia acustica garantido

[10] Nivel de vibragdes

[11] Dimensdes

(comprimento/largura/altura)

[12] Codigo dispositivo de corte

[13] Acessorios

[14] Kit “Mulching”

* Para o dado especifico, consultar a

etiqueta de identificagdo da maquina.
** com “Anti Vibration System”

[1] RO - DATE TEHNICE

[2] Putere nominala *

[3] Viteza max. de functionare a motorului *
[4] Greutatea maginii *

[5] Latimea de taiere

[6] Nivel de presiune acustica

[7] Nesiguranta in masurare

[8] Nivel de putere acusticd masurat.

[9] Nivel de putere acustica garantat

[10] Nivel de vibratii

[11] Dimensiuni (lungime/latime/inaltime)
[12] Codul dispozitivului de taiere

[13] Accesorii

[14] Kit de maruntire ,Mulching”

* Pentru informatia specifica, consultati
datele de pe eticheta de identificare a
masinii.

** cu "Anti Vibration System”

[1] RU - TEXHUHECHME XAPAKTEPHCTHHH

[2] HomuHaneHaA MOWHOCTS *

[3] Makc. yucno o6opoTos geHraTens *

[4] Bec MawuHs

[5] WHpHHa CHAWKWBAHKA

[6] YpoBeHb 38YHOBOro AABNEHHA

[7] NorpewHoCTs H3ME peHHA

[8] W3amepeHHil ypoBEH: 3BYHOBOH MOWHOCTH

[9] FapaHTHpyeMEIH ypoBeHE 3BYHOBOH
MOLYHOCTH

[10] YposeHt BHGpaLMK

[11] FaBapuTsl (aAMHa/WHpHHA/BLICOTE)

[12] Hop pemywero npucnocofineHna

[13] OononHuTensHoe 0G0pYa0BAHWE

[14] HomnnexT “Myncumposaqme”

* TouHOE 3HAYEHME CM. HA MABHTHDHHALMOHHOM

APNbIHE MALLMHbI.
¢ “Anti Vibration System”

-

[1] SK - TECHNICKE PARAMETRE

[2] Menovity vykon *

[3] Maximalna rychlost éinnosti motora *

[4] Hmotnost stroja *

[5] Sirka kosenia

[6] Uroveri akustického tlaku

[7] Nepresnost merania

[8] Urovei nameraného akustického vykonu
[9] Uroveri zaruéeného akustického vykonu

(8 Uleriyibracii -
IMhd$5:10
(18] Kod k i al

[13] Prislusenstvo
[14] Suprava pre Muléovanie

* Ohladne uvedeného parametra
vychadzajte z hodnoty uvedenej na

identifikaénom Stitku stroja.
** 5 "Anti Vibration System”

[1] SL - TEHNICNI PODATKI

[2] Nazivna mod *

[3] Najvisja hitrost delovanja motorja *
[4] Teza stroja *

[5] Sirina reza

[6] Raven zvoénega tlaka

[7] Merilna negotovost

[B] lzmerjena raven zvoéne moci

[9] Zajamcena raven zvocne modi
[10] Nivo vibracij

[11] Dimenzije (dolzina/Sirina/visina)
[12] Sifra rezalne naprave

[13] Dodatna oprema

[14] Komplet za muléenje

* Za specificni podatek glej

identifikacijsko nalepko stroja.
s “Anti Vibration System”

[1] SR - TEHNICKI PODACI

[2] Nazivnasnaga*

[3] Maks. radna brzina motora *

[4] Tezina masine *

[5] Sirina koSenja

[6] Nive zvuénog pritiska

[7] Merna nesigurnost

[8] lzmereni nivo zvudne snage

[9] Garantovani nivo zvuéne snage
[10] Nivo vibracija

[11] Dimenzije (duZina/sirina/visina)
[12] Sifra rezne glave

[13] Dodatna oprema

[14] Komplet za malciranje

* Za specifiéni podatak, pogledajte
podatke navedene na identifikacijskoj

nalepnici masine.
s “Anti Vibration System”

[1] SV - TEKNISKA SPECIFIKATIONER

[2] Nominell effekt *

[3] Motorns maximala
funktionshastighet *

[4] Maskinvikt *

(5] Skarbredd

[6] Ljudtrycksniva

[7] Tvivel med matt

[8] Uppmiétt ljudeffektniva

[9] Garanterad ljudeffektniva

[10] Vibrationsniva

[11] Dimensioner (langd/bredd/héjd)

[12] Skarenhetens kod

[13] Tillbehor

[14] Sats for “Mulching”

* For specifik information, se

uppgifterna pa maskinens markplat.
** med “Anti Vibration System”

[1] TR - TEKNIK VERILER

[2] Nominal gug *

[3]] Motorun maksimum galigma hizi *
[4] Makine adirhg *

[5] Kesim geniglidi

[6] Ses basing seviyesi

[7] Olgi belirsizligi

[8] Olgiilen ses giicii seviyesi

[9] Garanti edilen ses giicl seviyesi
[10] Titresim seviyesi

[11] Ebatlar (uzunluk/geniglik/ylkseklik)
[12] Kesim dizeni kodu

[13] Aksesuarlar

[14] Malglama” kiti

* Spesifik deder igin, makine belirleme

etiketinde gosterilenleri referans alin.
**ile “Anti Vibration System"
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SAFETY REGULATIONS
please follow meticulously

A) TRAINING

1) WARNING! Read these instructions carefully before op-
erating the machine. Become acquainted with the controls
and the proper use of the machine. Learn how to stop the
engine quickly. Failure to follow the warnings and instruc-
tions may result in fire and/or serious injury. Save all warn-
ings and instructions for future reference.

2) Never allow children or persons unfamiliar with these in-
structions to use the machine. Local laws can restrict the
minimum age of the operator.

3) Never use the lawnmower while people, especially chil-
dren, or pets are nearby.

4) Never use the machine if the user is tired or unwell, or
has taken medicine, drugs, alcohol or any substances
which may slow his reflexes and compromise his judge-
ment.

5) Bear in mind that the operator or user is responsible for
accidents or unexpected events occurring to other people
or their property. It is the user's responsibility to assess the
potential risk of the area where work is to be carried out,
and to take all the necessary precautions to ensure his own
safety and that of others, particularly on slopes or rough,
slippery and unstable ground.

WARNING: READ THOROUGHLY THE INSTRUCTION BOOKLET BEFORE
USING THE MACHINE. Keep for future reference

worn screws to preserve balance. Any repairs must be
done at a specialised centre
- don't force the safety lever as it must move freely; it
should return automatically and rapidly back to the
neutral position, resulting in the stopping of the cutting
means
6) Check the battery status regularly (where applicable).
Replace it if there is any damage to the casing, cover or
terminals.
7) Before starting work, always fit the exit guards (grass
catcher, side discharge guard or rear discharge guard).

C) DURING USE

1) Do not operate the engine in a confined space where
dangerous carbon monoxide fumes can develop. All igni-
tion operations have to be effected in an open or well-venti-
lated area. Always remember that exhaust fumes are toxic.
2) Work only in daylight or with good artificial light in good
visibility conditions. Keep persons, children and animals
away from the working area.

3) If possible, avoid mowing wet grass. Avoid working in the
rain and when there is a thunderstorm risk. Do not use the
machine in bad weather conditions, especially when there
is risk of lightening.

4) Make sure you have a steady foothold on slopes.

5) Never run, always walk. Do not allow the lawnmower to
pull you along.

6) If the machine is sold or lent to others, MakafBure th Pay special attention when approaching obstacles that
the operator looks over the user instructio a@i idc ise visibility.
this manual. Iways ‘meW across a slope and never up and down it,

B) PRELIMINARY OPERATIONS

1) While using the machine, always wear anti-slip and re-
sistant work footwear and long pants. Do not operate the
machine when barefoot or wearing open sandals. Avoid
wearing chains, bracelets, clothing that is loose fitting or
has hanging cords or ties. Tie hair back if it is long. Always
wear protective earplugs.

2) Thoroughly inspect the entire work area and remove

anything that could be thrown by the machine or damage

the cutting unit or engine (stones, branches, iron wire,
bones, etc.).

3) WARNING: DANGER! Petrol is highly flammable.

- Store the fuel in special containers;

— Add fuel, using a funnel, only outdoors; do not smoke
during this operation and each time fuel is handled;

— Top-up with fuel before igniting the engine; never remove
the tank cap or add fuel while the engine is running or
when it is hot;

- If you have spilled some fuel, do not attempt to ignite the
engine but move the machine away from the area of spill-
age and avoid creating any source of ignition until the fuel
has evaporated and fuel vapours have dissipated:

- Always put the tank and fuel container caps back on and
tighten well;

4) Replace faulty silencers.

5) Before using the machine, check its general condition

and in particular:

- the appearance of the cutting means, and check that
the screws and cutting unit are not worn or damaged.
Replace the entire cutting means and all damaged or

being very careful when changing direction that the wheels
do not hit any obstacles (such as stones, branches, roots,
etc.) that may cause the machine to slide sideways or make
you lose control of it.

8) The machine must not be used on slopes of over 20°, re-
gardless of the mowing direction.

9) Be extremely careful when pulling the lawnmower toward
you. Look behind you to make sure there are no obstacles
before and during operations in reverse gear.

10) Immobilise the cutting means if the lawnmower must
be inclined for transport, when moving over surfaces other
than grass and when the lawnmower is transported from or
to an area that must be cut.

11) Pay attention to traffic when using the machine near
roads.

12) Never operate the machine with damaged guards or
without the grass catcher, side discharge guards or rear
discharge guards.

13) Be very careful near ravines, ditches or embankments.
14) Ignite the engine carefully following the instructions,
keeping feet away from the cutting means.

15) Do not incline the lawnmower during ignition. Ignite the
machine on a flat surface without obstacles or high grass.
16) Never place your hands and feet near or under rotating
parts. Keep away from the discharge opening.

17) Do not lift or transport the lawnmower when the engine
is running.

18) Do not tamper with or disable safety systems.

19) Do not change the engine settings or over-rev the en-
gine.

20) Do not touch the engine parts as they get very hot when
running. Danger of burns.

EN -1



21) On power-driven models, disengage the wheel drive

before igniting the engine.

22) Use manufacturer-recommended attachments only.

23) Don't use the machine if the attachments/tools are not

installed in their seats.

24) Disengage the cutting means, switch off the engine and

unplug the spark plug cable (making sure that all moving

parts are stationary):

- When transporting the machine;

- Whenever you leave the machine unattended; also re-
move the key on models with electric ignition systems;

- Before clearing blockages or unclogging the discharge
chute;

— Before checking, cleaning or working on the machine;

— After striking a foreign object. Inspect the machine for
damage and make repairs before using it again.

25) Disengage the cutting means and switch off the engine:

- Before refuelling;

- Whenever you remove or reattach the grass catcher;

- Whenever you remove or reattach the side discharge
chute;

- Before adjusting the cutting height, if this operation can
not be performed from the driving seat.

26) When working, always keep a safe distance from the

rotary cutting means, given by the length of the handle.

27) Reduce the throttle setting before stopping the engine.

Shut off the fuel supply on completing the work, following

the instructions in the engine manual.

28) WARNING - If something breaks or an accident occurs

whilst working, turn off the engine immediately and move

the machine away to prevent further damage; if an accident

occurs with injuries or third parties are injured, carry out the

health care. Carefully remove any debris th

first aid measures most suitable for the sitgatiog,immedi-
ately and contact the medical authorities fﬂrMc rn
t 'mi

damage or harm persons or animals should it not be seen.
29) WARNING - The noise and vibration levels shown in
these instructions are the maximum levels for use of the
machine. The use of an unbalanced cutting means, the
excessive speed of movement, or the absence of mainte-
nance have a significant influence on noise emissions and
vibrations. Consequently, it is necessary to take preven-
tive steps to eliminate possible damage due to high levels
of noise and stress from vibration. Maintain the machine
well, wear ear protection devices, and take breaks while
working.

D) MAINTENANCE AND STORAGE

1) WARNING! - Before cleaning or doing maintenance
work, disconnect the spark plug cable and read the relevant
instructions. Wear proper clothing and protective gloves
whenever your hands are at risk.

2) WARNING! - Never use the machine with worn or dam-
aged parts. Faulty or worn-out parts must always be re-
placed and not repaired. Only use original spare parts: The
use of non-original and/or incorrectly fitted parts will jeop-
ardize the safety of the machine, may cause accidents or
personal injuries for which the Manufacturer is under no
circumstance liable or responsible.

3) Any adjustments or maintenance operations not de-
scribed in this manual must be carried out by your Dealer
or a specialized Service Centre with the necessary knowl-
edge and equipment to ensure that the work is done cor-
rectly maintaining the machine’s original safety level. Any
operations performed in unauthorized centres or by un-
qualified persons will totally invalidate the Warranty and all
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obligations and responsibilities of the Manufacturer.

4) After each use, disconnect the spark plug cable and
check for damage.

5) Keep all nuts, bolts and screws tight to be sure the ma-
chine is in safe working condition. Routine maintenance
is essential for safety and for maintaining a high perform-
ance level.

6) Check that the cutting means screws are properly tight-
ened on a regular basis.

7) Wear work gloves when handling, disassembling and re-
assembling all cutting means.

8) Keep the cutting means well balanced during sharpen-
ing. All work on the cutting means (disassembly, sharpen-
ing, balancing, reassembly and/or replacing) are demand-
ing jobs that require special skills as well as special tools.
For safety reasons, these jobs are best carried out at a
specialised centre.

9) Be careful during adjustment of the machine to prevent
entrapment of the fingers between moving parts of the cut-
ting means and fixed parts of the machine.

10) Do not touch the cutting means until the spark plug ca-
ble has been disconnected and the cutting means is com-
pletely stationary. When servicing the cutting means, bear
in mind that, even though the spark plug cable is discon-
nected, the cutting means can still move.

11) Check the side discharge guard, the rear discharge
guard and the grass catcher frequently. Replace them if
they are damaged.

12) Replace any instruction or warning message stickers,
if damaged.

13) Store the machine out of the reach of children.

14) Do not store the machine with fuel in the tank in an area
where the fuel vapours could reach an open flame, a spark

strdngf@at source.
Aﬂl $ ngine to cool down before storing in any en-

closure.
16) To reduce fire hazards, keep the engine, silencer, bat-
tery compartment and petrol storage area free of grass,
leaves, or excessive grease. Always empty the grass
catcher and do not leave containers full of cut grass inside
storage areas.

17) To reduce fire hazards, check there are no oil and/or
fuel leaks on a regular basis.

18) If the fuel tank has to be emptied, this should be done
outdoors once the engine has cooled down.

E) TRANSPORTATION AND HANDLING

1) Whenever the machine is to be handled, lifted, transport-

ed or tilted you must:

— Wear sturdy work gloves;

- Grasp the machine at the points that offer a safe grip,
taking into account the weight and relative distribution
of the same

- Use an appropriate number of people for the weight of
the machine and the characteristics of the vehicle or the
place where it must be placed or collected

- Make sure that machine movements do not cause petrol
leaks, damage or injuries.

2) During transport, fasten the machine securely with ca-

bles or chains.

F) ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1) Environmental protection should be a priority of consid-
erable importance when using the machine, for the benefit
of both social coexistence and the environment in which
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we live. Try not to cause any disturbance to the surround-
ing area.

2) Scrupulously comply with local regulations and provi-
sions for the disposal of packaging, oils, petrol, filters, dam-
aged parts or any elements which have a strong impact on
the environment; this waste must not be disposed of as
normal waste, it must be separated and taken to specified
waste disposal centres where the material will be recycled.
3) Scrupulously comply with local regulations for the dis-
posal of waste materials after mowing.

4) When decommissioning, do not pollute the environment
with the machine, but hand it over to a disposal centre, in
accordance with the local laws in force

GETTING TO KNOW THE MACHINE

MACHINE DESCRIPTION
AND SCOPE OF APPLICATION

This machine is a garden tool and precisely a pedestrian-
controlled lawnmower.

The machine is essentially composed of an engine which
drives a cutting means enclosed in a casing, equipped with
wheels and a handle.

The operator is able to operate the machine and use the
main controls, always staying behind the handle at a safe
distance from the rotating cutting means. If the operator
leaves the machine, the engine and cutting means will stop
within a few seconds.

Intended use

This machine was designed and manufactured for cutting
(and collecting) grass in gardens and grassy areas, in ar-
eas in proportion to its cutting capacity, done by a pedes-
trian operator.

The presence of attachments or specific devices can pre-
vent cut grass from being collected or produce a mulching
effect, depositing cut grass on the ground.

This machine can:
+ mow, chop and deposit the grass on the ground
(mulching effect);

User types

This machine is intended for use by consumers, i.e. non-
professional operators. The machine is intended for “DIY”
use only.

Improper use

Any other usage not in keeping with the above-mentioned

ones may be hazardous and harm persons and/or dam-

age things. Examples of improper use may include, but are

not limited to:

- transporting persons, children or animals on the ma-
chine;

- letting oneself be transported by the machine;

- using the machine to tow or push loads;

- using the machine for leaf or debris collection;

- using the machine to trim hedges, or for cutting vegeta-
tion other than grass;
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- use of the machine by more than one person;
- using the cutting means on surfaces other than grass.

IDENTIFICATION LABEL
AND MACHINE COMPONENTS
(see figures on page ii)

Acoustic power level

. CE conformity marking

. Year of manufacture

. Type of lawnmower

. Serial number

. Name and address of Manufacturer

Article Code

. Engine rated power and maximum
operating speed

. Weight in kg

w

11. Chassis

12. Engine

13. Cutting means

14. Handle

15. Throttle (if fitted)

16. Engine brake lever / cutting means
17. Drive engagement lever

18. Variable speed drive (if fitted)

As soon as you have purchased the machine, do not forget
to write the identification numbers (3 - 4 - 5) in the spaces
on the last page of the manual.

The example of the Declaration of Conformity is provided
on the penultimate page of the manual.

&94@* OF SYMBOLS INDICATED
N THE CONTROLS (where foreseen)

21. Slow

22. Fast

23. Choke

24. Forward movement stop
25. Driving

25a. Engine stop

26. Idle

27. Engine ignition

SAFETY REQUIREMENTS - Your lawnmower should be
used with due care and attention. Therefore, pictograms
have been placed on various parts of the machine to re-
mind you of the main precautions to be taken. Their mean-
ing is explained below. You are also asked to carefully read
the safety regulations in the specific chapter of this manual.
Replace damaged or illegible labels.

41. Warning: Read the instruction handbook before using
the machine.

42, Risk ofthrown objects. Keep all persons away from the
work area whilst mowing.

43. Danger of cutting yourself. Cutting means in motion.
Do not put hands or feet near or under the opening of
the cutting means housing. Disconnect the spark plug
cap and read the instructions before carrying out any
maintenance or repairs.

47. Beware of hot surfaces!



OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

For information on the engine and the battery (if sup-
plied), read the relevant owner manuals.

NOTE - The number which precedes each paragraph
links the references in the text to the respective illus-
trations (listed on page iii and following pages).

1. COMPLETE ASSEMBLY

NOTE The machine can be supplied with some parts al-
ready assembled.

Unpacking and completing the assem-
bly should be done on a flat and stable surface, with

enough space for moving the machine and its packag-
ing, always making use of suitable equipment.
Disposal of the packaging should be done in accord-
ance with the local regulations in force.

1.1 Assembling the handle
Attach the top of the handle (1) to the bottom (2) using the
knob (3) and the washer (4).
Secure the control cables using the binders (8).
Loosen the lower screws (9) to adjust the height of the
handle .
By loosening the knob (3), the top part of the handle (1) can
be turned laterally making mowing near walls easier.
The screws (9) and the knob (3) must always be tightened
thoroughly while mowing.

* Manual ignition models
* Electric key ignition models

Fit the starter cable (5) in the guide (6) Mha'n

nut (7).
1.2 EE“EF}' connection

» Electric key ignition models
Connect the battery cable to the general wiring connec-
tor on the lawnmower.

= Electric push-button ignition models
Insert the supplied battery in the relative engine compart-
ment (par. 3.1b, “Il - “llI").

1.3 Handle/Bumper
Press in the end plugs in the openings on the handle.
Place the handle on the cover so that the holes
in the handle are aligned with the holes in the cover.
Thread through the carriage bolts from underneath
and secure with the locking nuts 1. Press on the
nut caps 2.

2. CONTROLS DESCRIPTION

NOTE The meanings of the symbols on controls are ex-
plained in the previous pages.

2.1 Throttle lever
The throttle is controlled by the lever (1).
Lever positions are indicated on the relevant plate.
Some models have a fixed speed engine with no need for
a throttle.
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2.2 Engine brake lever / cutting means
The cutting means brake is controlled by the lever (1) which
must be held against the handle during ignition and during
lawnmower operations.
The engine stops when the lever is released.

2.3 Drive lever (where applicable)
On power-driven models, pull the lever (1) toward the op-
erator for forward movement.

Drive can be engaged only when the engine is running.
The lawnmower stops moving forward when the lever (1) is
in the “N" position.

Releasing the cutting means brake lever, the lever (1)
moves automatically to the “N" position, stopping all for-
ward movement.

YINZGIeIl To prevent damage to the transmis-

sion, do not pull the machine backwards with the trans-
mission engaged.

2.4 Cutting height adjustment
The cutting height is adjusted by the specific lever (1).
DO THIS WHEN THE CUTTING MEANS IS STATIONARY.

2.5 Converter control lever (if fitted)
In the models with drive systems, the converter control
lever (if fitted) allows the operator to regulate forward gear
speed. To do so, move the lever (1) following the indications
provided near the control lever.

IMPORTANT The engine must be running and the drive
engaged when switching from one speed to another.
Do not touch the converter control when the engine is stop-

$1. Dcrw could damage the converter.
u
OTE If the machine does not move forward with the le-

verin the «#&» position, simply move the lever to %%, and
then immediately return to the «~» paosition.

IMPORTANT The engine must be running and the drive
engaged when switching from one speed to another.
Do not touch the converter control when the engine is stop-
ped. Doing this could damage the converter.

3. GRASS CUTTING

3.1 Engine ignition
During ignition, follow the instructions in the engine ma-
nual.

3.1a
* Manual ignition models (“I”)

Pull the cutting means brake lever (1) against the handle
and firmly tug the knob on the ignition cable (2).
= Electric key ignition models

Pull the cutting means brake lever (1) against the handle
and turn the ignition key (3).

3.1b

* Electric push-button ignition models (“Il - 111")

- Insert the supplied battery in the relative engine com-
partment (4); (follow the instructions provided in the en-
gine manual).

Insert the key as far as possible (if fitted) (5).

Pull the engine cutting means brake lever towards the
handle (1).



NOTE Keep pulling the engine / cutting means brake or
the engine will stop.

- Press and hold the starter button until the engine
switches on (B).

3.2 Mowing the lawn

The appearance of the lawn will improve if you alternate

cutting in both directions at the same height.

A machine that is equipped with a MULCHING system cuts

the grass, chops it then distributes it over the lawn. It is not

necessary to collect the cut grass.

For best MULCHING results, proceed as follows:

1. Never cut the grass too short. Only cut the grass by 1/3
of its height.

2. Keep the body shell perfectly clean (underneath).

3. Always use well sharpened cutting means.

4. Avoid mowing wet grass. It accumulates more easily
under the body shell and the mowing performance de-
creases considerably.

Lawn care recommendations

Each type of grass has different characteristics and may

thus require different ways of caring for the lawn; always

read the instructions on seed boxes for mowing height for

the growing conditions in the work area.

Keep in mind that most grass is made up of a stem and one

or more leaves. If leaves are fully cut, the lawn is damaged

and growth is more difficult.

The following indications generally apply:

- cutting too low tears and uproots the grass, giving it a
“spotted” appearance;

- in the summer, cutting must be higher @ pr@vent the
ground from drying; I I
- do not cut wet grass; this could reduce cutling me f

ficiency due to sticky grass and tear the lawn.

— for particularly high grass, initially mow at the maximum
height allowed by the machine then mow again after two
or three days.

3.3 When work is finished
When work has been completed, release the brake lever (1)
and disconnect the spark plug cap (2).

* Electric key ignition models
Remove the ignition key (3).
* Electric push-button ignition models
Press the tab (5) and remove the consent key (4).
WAIT UNTIL THE CUTTING MEANS STOPS before pro-
ceeding any further.

4. ROUTINE MAINTENANCE

Store the lawnmower in a dry place.

IMPORTANT Routine and accurate maintenance is es-
sential in maintaining original machine safety and perfor-
mance levels.

Adjustments or maintenance operations must only be per-
formed with the engine switched off and the spark plug ca-
ble disconnected.

1) Wear strong protective gloves before cleaning, main-
taining or adjusting the machine.

2) Accurately wash the machine with water after cutting;
remove grass debris and mud accumulated in the chas-
sis to prevent it from drying and causing problems the
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next time the lawnmower is used.

3) On models with painted chassis: paint on internal
chassis parts may start to flake over time due to the
abrasive action of cut grass; if this happens, promptly
touch-up with rust-proof paint to prevent rusting that
could corrode the metal.

4) If accessing the lower part is necessary, only tilt the ma-
chine on the side indicated in the engine manual, fol-
lowing the relevant instructions, making sure that the
machine is perfectly stable before performing any in-
terventions.

5) Do not drip petrol onto the plastic parts of the engine or
the machine to prevent damaging them and remove all
traces of spilled petrol immediately. The warranty does
not cover damage to plastic parts caused by petrol.

6) To ensure that the machine will function properly over
time, it is highly recommended to change the engine oil
regularly, following the timing indicated in the engine's
Instruction Manual.

The oil can be discharged at a specialised servic-
ing centre, or by using a syringe to suction the oil out
through the filler spout, bearing in mind you may need
to repeat the operation several times in order to com-
pletely empty the tank.

Remember to top-up with oil before using the ma-
chine again.

4.1 Cutting means maintenance
It is best if all interventions on the cutting means are done
at a specialised Centre that has the most appropriate tools
and equipment.

Only cuiting means bearing the code indicated in the table

pageliiOt be used on this machine.
|

iven product evolution, the above mentioned cutting
means may be replaced in time with others having similar
interchangeable and operating safety features.
Reassemble the cutting means (2) with the code facing
the ground, following the steps indicated in the illustration.

Tighten the central screws (1) using a torque wrench set to
the values specified for each type of cutting means.

4.2 Drive adjustment

On power-driven models, remove the guard (1) once or
twice a year by unscrewing the screws (2) and releasing
the fittings (3) (if provided). Then clean carefully using a
brush or compressed air, removing the grass and dirt from
the area around the transmission and belt. Always reas-
semble the guard (1).

1. Push the lawnmower back and forth with the transmis-
sion disengaged.

2. Set the clutch control to position «iH» and push the
lawnmower until the front wheels engage.

3. Inthis position, the spring (11) should have an extension
of 8 mm as opposed to the position when unloaded, to
guarantee sufficient transmission locking force.

4. If the spring is not sufficiently extended, adjust the wire
nipple (13) near the bar.

5. Start by loosening the locknut (12) and then adjust the
nipple (13).

6. Set the clutch control to the «&}» position and check that
the transmission is disengaged by pushing the lawn-
mower back and forth.



4.3 On models with AVS: Damaged or | s Stop the machine and
Check the shock-absorber and the insulating sleeves twice amaged or loose pa dcp € machine a
. isconnect the spark plug
per season. Replace if damaged or worn. cable
Inspect for damage
4.4 Battery recharging (where applicable) Check for and tighten any
loose parts .
* Electric key ignition models Have all checks, repair
To recharge a flat battery, connect it to the battery charg- work and replacements
. . . . . carried out by a specialized
er (1) following the instructions in the battery mainte- Centre only
nance manual. i
Do not connect the battery charger directly to the en- For any doubts or problems, please do not hesitate to con-
gine terminal. It is not possible to ignite the engine us- tact your nearest Customer Service Centre or Your Dealer.
ing the battery charger as a power source, as it may get
damaged.

If you do not use the lawnmower for a long period of time,
disconnect the battery from the engine wiring, making
sure the charge level is good.

» Electric push-button ignition models

Read the engine instruction manual for instructions re-
garding autonomy, recharging, reinstating and maintenan-
ce of the battery.

4.5 Cleaning the interior (where applicable)
To clean the internal parts of the lawnmower:
- connect a water hose to its pipe fitting (1);
— lower the cutting height as far as possible;
— always stand behind the lawnmower handle;
- start the engine.

4.6 Adjusting the converter cable (if f

itted ]
This adjustment is necessary when the levery1
to remain in the « %> position. .
With the lever (1) in the «“#» position, turn the cable adju-

ster (2) in the direction indicated by the arrow as needed to
ensure the lever remains in position.

IMPORTANT The adjustment must be made when the

engine is off.
5. DIAGNOSTICS
What to do if ....
Problem description Corrective Action

1. The petrol-driven lawnmower doesn’t work

No oil or fuel in the engine | Check the oil and petrol

levels
The spark plug and filter Clean the spark plug and
are not in good condition filter which may be dirty or
replace them

The lawnmower’s fuel tank | The float may be blocked;
was not emptied at the end | tilt the lawnmower on the
of the previous season carburettor side

2. Mowing is difficult

The cutting means is notin | Have the cutting means
good condition sharpened or replace it

3. The machine starts to vibrate abnormally

EN
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